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Pleshey  
  

   
DECISION MADE BY THE DIRECTOR OF SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES  

  
Application No  :  20/00066/CUPAQ Change of use Prior Approval - Class Q  
Location  :  Barn North Of Bury Farm Bury Road Pleshey Chelmsford    
Proposal  :  Determination as to whether the prior approval of the local planning 

authority is required for proposed change of use of Agricultural 
Building to 3 dwellinghouses (Class C3).  

Applicant  :    
Agent  :  P A Scott Associates  
Date Valid  :  21st January 2020  
Development Type  :  Agricultural buildings to C3 dwellings (D92D)  
Drawing No(s)  :  PS 3213.3/A; PS 3213.2/A; Block Plan; 1:1250 Site Location Plan;   
Target Date  :  14th March 2020  
Consult Expiry  :  6th March 2020  

  
Description of the site  
  

 Barn on the north side of Bury Road  
 Steel frames with curved roof  
 Clad with metal sheeting and weatherboarding  
 Concrete floor slab  
 Two openings on the western elevation  
 Hardstanding to the west   
 Vehicle access from Bury Road  
 Public footpath to the west  

  
Other relevant applications  
   

 18/00297/CUPAQ - Prior Approval Required 5th April 2018  
Determination as to whether the prior approval of the local planning authority is required for a 
proposed change of use of agricultural building to two dwellinghouses (class C3).  

  
 19/01718/CUPAQ - Application Withdrawn 5th December 2019  

Determination as to whether the Prior Approval of the local planning authority is required for the 
proposed change of use of Agricultural Building to 3 Dwelling Houses (Class C3).  

  
Consultations  
  
The following were consulted as part of the application:  
  
- Essex County Council Highways  
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From a highway and transportation perspective the impact of the proposal is acceptable to the Highway 
Authority subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions.  
  
- Public Health & Protection Services  
Please put on a DO4 condition due to potential contamination from previous agricultural uses (i.e. pesticides, 
fuel).  
  
This residential development should provide EV charging point infrastructure to encourage the use of ultra-
low emission vehicles at the rate of 1 charging point per unit (for a dwelling with dedicated off-road parking) 
and/or 1 charging point per 10 spaces (where off-road parking is unallocated).  
  
- Pleshey Parish Council  
The Parish Council is supportive of 3 smaller dwellings but is concerned that a public footpath - no.5 is not 
shown.  
  
- Local residents  
No representations received.  
  
Assessment  
  
Class Q of Schedule 2, Article 3 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 
2015 states that permitted development is development consisting of –  
  

a. a change of use of a building and any land within its curtilage from a use as an agricultural building to 
a use falling within Class C3 (dwellinghouses) of the Schedule to the Use Classes Order; or  
b. development referred to in paragraph (a) together with building operations reasonably  

necessary to convert the building referred to in paragraph (a) to a use falling within Class C3 
(dwellinghouses) of that Schedule.  

  
Paragraph W(3) of Part 3 of the GPDO 2015 states that the local planning authority may refuse an application 
where in the opinion of the authority-   
  

(a) The proposed development does not comply with, or  
(b) The developer has provided insufficient information to enable the authority to establish whether 

the proposed development complies with, any conditions, limitation or restrictions specified in 
this Part as being applicable to the development in question.  

  
Q.1 Development is not permitted by Class Q if—  
(a) the site was not used solely for an agricultural use as part of an established agricultural unit—  

(i) on 20th March 2013, or  
(ii) in the case of a building which was in use before that date but was not in use on that date,  
when it was last in use, or  
(iii) in the case of a site which was brought into use after 20th March 2013, for a period of at  
least 10 years before the date development under Class Q begins;  

  
Comment:   
The application building was previously the subject of another prior approval application under Class Q in 
2018. During the consideration of that application the Council was content that the building had been used 
for agricultural storage since 1955 and complies with the above criteria. As the prescribed date for 
compliance with Class Q is 20th March 2013, compliance with this criterion will not have changed since 2018.  
  
(b) in the case of—  
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(i) a larger dwellinghouse, within an established agricultural unit—  
(aa) the cumulative number of separate larger dwellinghouses developed under Class  
Q exceeds 3; or  
(bb) the cumulative floor space of the existing building or buildings changing use to a  
larger dwellinghouse or dwellinghouses under Class Q exceeds 465 square metres;  

  
Comment:   
Two larger dwellinghouses would be developed as part of this application. The combined floor space of the 
existing building changing use to larger dwellinghouses would not exceed 465 sqm. No other dwellinghouses 
have been created under Class Q within the agricultural unit.  
  
(ba) the floor space of any dwellinghouse developed under Class Q having a use falling within Class  
C3 (dwellinghouses) of the Schedule to the Use Classes Order exceeds 465 square metres;  
  
Comment:   
None of the three proposed dwellings would have a floor space exceeding 465 sqm.  
  
(c) in the case of—  

(i) a smaller dwellinghouse, within an established agricultural unit—  
(aa) the cumulative number of separate smaller dwellinghouses developed under Class Q 
exceeds 5; or  
(bb) the floor space of any one separate smaller dwellinghouse having a use falling  
within Class C3 (dwellinghouses) of the Schedule to the Use Classes Order exceeds 100 
square metres;  

  
Comment:   
Only one smaller dwellinghouse would be developed as part of this application and it would have a floor 
space not exceeding 100 sqm.  
  
(d) the development under Class Q (together with any previous development under Class Q) within  
an established agricultural unit would result in either or both of the following—  

(i) a larger dwellinghouse or larger dwellinghouses having more than 465 square metres of  
floor space having a use falling within Class C3 (dwellinghouses) of the Schedule to the Use Classes 
Order;  
(ii) the cumulative number of separate dwellinghouses having a use falling within Class C3  
(dwellinghouses) of the Schedule to the Use Classes Order exceeding 5;  

  
Comment:   
The proposal would not result in the larger dwellinghouses having more than 465 sqm of floor space. No 
other dwellinghouses have been created under Class Q within the agricultural unit and the cumulative 
number would not exceed 5.  
  
(e) the site is occupied under an agricultural tenancy, unless the express consent of both the landlord  
and the tenant has been obtained;  
  
Comment:   
The application form indicates that the site is not occupied under an agricultural tenancy.  
  
(f) less than 1 year before the date development begins—  

(i) an agricultural tenancy over the site has been terminated, and  
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(ii) the termination was for the purpose of carrying out development under Class Q, unless both 
the landlord and the tenant have agreed in writing that the site is no longer required for 
agricultural use;  

  
Comment:   
The application form indicates that an agricultural tenancy has not been terminated in the year before the 
date development begins.  

  
(g) development under Class A(a) or Class B(a) of Part 6 of this Schedule (agricultural buildings and  
operations) has been carried out on the established agricultural unit—  

(i) since 20th March 2013; or  
(ii) where development under Class Q begins after 20th March 2023, during the period which  
is 10 years before the date development under Class Q begins;  

  
Comment:   
No development under Class A(a) or Class B(a) of Part 6 has been carried out since 20 March 2013.  
  
(h) the development would result in the external dimensions of the building extending beyond the  
external dimensions of the existing building at any given point;  
  
Comment:   
The submitted plans indicate that the external dimensions of the proposal would not be greater than those 
of the existing building.  
  
(i) the development under Class Q(b) would consist of building operations other than—  

(i) the installation or replacement of—  
(aa) windows, doors, roofs, or exterior walls, or  
(bb) water, drainage, electricity, gas or other services,  

to the extent reasonably necessary for the building to function as a dwellinghouse; and  
  

(ii) partial demolition to the extent reasonably necessary to carry out building operations  
allowed by paragraph Q.1(i)(i);  

  
Comment:   
A structural report, and an addendum to this, have been submitted which indicate that the foundations and 
ground floor slab area of substantial and are more than adequate to accommodate the proposed conversion. 
This addresses the concerns raised in the previous application where the structural report was not as clear in 
its findings.  
  
The supporting information indicates that the timber boarding to the elevations would be retained while the 
sheeting above and the roof material would be replaced. It is considered that the extent of existing material 
to be retained would result in the proposed development comprising a conversion rather than a rebuild.   
  
The proposed works fall within the list of building operations which are permitted by Q.1(i) and do not go 
beyond what is reasonably necessary   
  
(j) the site is on article 2(3) land;  
  
Comment:   
The site is not on article 2(3) land.  
  
(k) the site is, or forms part of—  
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(i) a site of special scientific interest;  
(ii) a safety hazard area;  
(iii) a military explosives storage area;  

  
Comment:   
The site is not and does not form part of a site of special scientific interest, a safety hazard area or a military 
explosives storage area.  
  
(l) the site is, or contains, a scheduled monument; or  
  
Comment:   
The site is not and does not contain a scheduled monument.  
  
(m) the building is a listed building.  
  
Comment:   
The building is not listed.  
  
Q.2 Conditions  
  
(a) transport and highways impacts of the development   
  
The Highway Authority has not raised any objection to the proposal, in terms of highway safety.  The 
proposed development would be acceptable in terms of its transport and highways impacts subject to the 
imposition of appropriate conditions.  
  
(b) noise impacts of the development   
  
The existing uses in the vicinity of the site are residential or agricultural. The proposed development would 
have a comparable relationship to agricultural uses as other residential properties in the countryside in 
respect of noise impacts. Prior approval of the Local Planning Authority is not required on this issue.  
  
(c) contamination risks   
  
Public Health & Protection Services have requested that a condition regarding contamination is imposed on 
any approval. Prior approval of the Local Planning Authority is required on this issue.  
  
(d) flooding risks  
  
The site is within Flood Zone 1 (lowest risk). The Environment Agency do not need to be notified in this 
circumstance. Prior approval of the Local Planning Authority is not required on this issue.  
  
(e) whether the location or siting of the building makes it otherwise impractical or undesirable for the 
building to change from agricultural use to a use falling within Class C3 (dwellinghouses) of the Schedule to 
the Use Classes Order.  
  
The site is located opposite Bury Farm with residential and agricultural buildings. There are no close 
neighbours on the same side of Bury Road and it is neither impractical or undesirable for the buildings to 
change from agricultural use in respect of condition (e).    
  
(f) the design or external appearance of the building  
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The design and external appearance of the building is considered to be acceptable.    
  
Interpretation of Part 3  
  
X. For the purpose of Part 3 “curtilage” means for the purposes of Class Q:  
  
“(a) the piece of land, whether enclosed or unenclosed, immediately beside or around the agricultural 
building, closely associated with and serving the purposes of the agricultural building, or,  
(b) an area of land immediately beside or around the agricultural building no larger than the land area 
occupied by the agricultural building, whichever is the lesser;”  
  
Comment:  
  
Complies. The red line drawing includes an area of approximately 562.4m2. The footprint of the building 
amounts to 284.2m2, the area of curtilage therefore would not exceed the land area occupied by the 
buildings and would comply with paragraph X.  
  
Habitat Regulations  
  
Local Planning Authorities have a duty under the Habitats Regulations to ensure that planning decisions 
comply with Habitat Regulations.  If the requirements of the Habitats Regulations are not met and impacts 
on Habitats sites are not mitigated, then development must not be commenced.  
  
The proposal site falls within a ‘zone of influence’ identified by Natural England for likely significant effects to 
occur to a European designated site. Those likely significant effects will occur through increased recreational 
pressure when considered either alone or in combination with other residential development.  Subject to the 
applicant making a payment of £122.30 per dwelling towards the Council’s RAM mitigation scheme, or 
undertaking their own mitigation scheme, prior to the commencement of the development, then the impacts 
of the development will be mitigated against.  
  
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)  
  
This application may be CIL liable and there may be a CIL charge payable.  
  
  
 RECOMMENDATION  
Prior Approval is required.     
  
Condition  1  
The development must be completed within a period of 3 years starting with the date of this decision.  
  
Reason:  
In order to comply with Class Q2(3) of Schedule 2, Part 3 of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as amended).  
  
Condition  2  
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans and 
conditions listed on this decision notice.  
  
Reason:  
In order to achieve satisfactory development of the site  
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Condition  3  
a) No development shall take place until a scheme to assess and deal with any contamination of the site has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.   

  
b) Prior to the occupation or first use of the development, any remediation of the site found necessary shall 
be carried out, and a validation report to that effect submitted to the local planning authority for written 
approval and the development shall be carried out in accordance with that scheme.  
  
Reason:  
This information is required prior to the commencement of the development because this is the only 
opportunity for contamination to be accurately assessed. This is to ensure the development does not give 
rise to problems of pollution or contamination in accordance with Policies DC26 and DC29 of the adopted 
Core Strategy and Development Control Policies Development Plan Document.  
  
Condition  4  
No unbound material shall be used in the surface treatment of the vehicular access hereby permitted within 
6 metres of the highway boundary.  
  
Reason:   
To avoid displacement of loose material onto the highway in the interests of highway safety.  
  
Condition  5  
There shall be no discharge of surface water from the development site onto the Highway.  
  
Reason:  
To prevent hazards caused by water flowing onto the highway and to avoid the formation of ice on the 
highway in the interest of highway safety.  
  
Condition  6  
Prior to first occupation of the development the vehicular access shall be re-constructed at right angles to 
the highway boundary and to the existing carriageway. The width of the access at its junction with the 
highway shall not be less than 5.5 metres and shall be provided with an appropriate vehicular crossing of the 
highway verge.  
  
Reason: To ensure that vehicles can enter and leave the highway in a controlled manner in the interest of 
highway safety.  
  
  
Notes to Applicant   
  
 1 In order to cause minimum nuisance to neighbours, the applicant is strongly advised to follow guidelines 

for acceptable working hours set out by the Council's Public Health and Protection team.  
  
Noisy work  
- Can be carried out between 0800 and 1800 Monday to Friday  
- Limited to 0800-1300 on Saturdays  
- At all other times including Sundays and Bank Holidays, no work should be carried out that is audible 
beyond the boundary of the site  
  
Light work  
- Acceptable outside the hours shown above  
- Can be carried out between 0700 and 0800; and 1800-1900 Monday to Friday  
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In some circumstance further restrictions may be necessary.  
For more information, please contact Chelmsford City Council Public Health and Protection Services, or view 
the Council's website at www.chelmsford.gov.uk/construction-site-noise  
  
  
 2 The proposed development may be liable for a charge under the Community Infrastructure Levy 

Regulations 2010 (as Amended). There are further details on the Council's website at 
www.chelmsford.gov.uk/cil.    

  
Prior to the commencement of development you must submit a CIL Form 5 : Notice of Chargeable 
Development to the Council a Commencement Notice (CIL Form 6) and if applicable also Form 7 Self Build 
exemption Claim Form Part 1 or Form 9 Self Build Extension Exemption Claim Form, if you have not done so 
already.  
  
If your proposal is CIL liable, failure to submit the relevant forms may result in you forfeiting the right to pay 
the CIL charge in instalments. A Liability Notice will be sent as soon as possible to the applicant/owner and 
any other person who has an interest in the land. This contains details of the chargeable amount and how to 
claim exemption or relief if appropriate.  
  
  
 3 This permission is subject to conditions, which require details to be submitted and approved by the local  

planning authority.  Please note that applications to discharge planning conditions can take up to eight 
weeks to determine.  

  
  
 4 This planning permission is subject to planning condition(s) that need to be formally discharged by the 

Council. Applications to discharge planning conditions need to be made in writing to the local planning 
authority. Forms and information about fees are available on the Council's website.  

  
  
 5 Please note that prior to the commencement of development, mitigation for increased recreational 

pressure to a European designated site must be secured either through a financial contribution towards 
the Essex Coast Recreational Disturbance Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy (RAMS) or through your own 
scheme of mitigation.  Further information is available at:  https://www.chelmsford.gov.uk/planning-and-
building-control/essex-coast-rams/ where an online payment can also be made if required.  

  
  
Background Papers  
  
Case File  

https://www.chelmsford.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/essex-coast-rams/
https://www.chelmsford.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/essex-coast-rams/
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Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 

 
    Agent: 

 
P A Scott Associates 
131 Waterhouse Business Centre 
2 Cromar Way 
Chelmsford 
Essex 
CM1 2QE 
 

 Applicant: 
 
 
Mascallsbury Farm 
Church Road 
White Roding 
Dunmow 
CM6 1RN 
 

 
PRIOR APPROVAL 

 
LOCATION: Barn North Of Bury Farm Bury Road Pleshey Chelmsford   
PROPOSAL: Determination as to whether the prior approval of the local planning 

authority is required for proposed change of use of Agricultural Building to 
3 dwellinghouses (Class C3). 

APPLICATION NO: 20/00066/CUPAQ 
DATE RECEIVED: 21 January 2020 
DRAWING NO(s): PS 3213.3/A; PS 3213.2/A; ; ;  
 
The Council has given consideration to the application and plans as specified above, and hereby gives 
notice that it has been determined that Prior Approval is required.   
 
Condition  1  
The development must be completed within a period of 3 years starting with the date of this decision.  
  
Reason:  
In order to comply with Class Q2(3) of Schedule 2, Part 3 of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as amended).  
  
Condition  2  
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans and 
conditions listed on this decision notice.  
  
Reason:  
In order to achieve satisfactory development of the site  
  
Condition  3  
a) No development shall take place until a scheme to assess and deal with any contamination of the site has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.   

  
b) Prior to the occupation or first use of the development, any remediation of the site found necessary shall 
be carried out, and a validation report to that effect submitted to the local planning authority for written 
approval and the development shall be carried out in accordance with that scheme.  
  
Reason:  
This information is required prior to the commencement of the development because this is the only 
opportunity for contamination to be accurately assessed. This is to ensure the development does not give 
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rise to problems of pollution or contamination in accordance with Policies DC26 and DC29 of the adopted 
Core Strategy and Development Control Policies Development Plan Document.  
  
Condition  4  
No unbound material shall be used in the surface treatment of the vehicular access hereby permitted 
within 6 metres of the highway boundary.  
  
Reason:   
To avoid displacement of loose material onto the highway in the interests of highway safety.  
  
Condition  5  
There shall be no discharge of surface water from the development site onto the Highway.  
  
Reason:  
To prevent hazards caused by water flowing onto the highway and to avoid the formation of ice on the 
highway in the interest of highway safety.  
  
Condition  6  
Prior to first occupation of the development the vehicular access shall be re-constructed at right angles to 
the highway boundary and to the existing carriageway. The width of the access at its junction with the 
highway shall not be less than 5.5 metres and shall be provided with an appropriate vehicular crossing of 
the highway verge.  
  
Reason: To ensure that vehicles can enter and leave the highway in a controlled manner in the interest of 
highway safety.  
 
 
Notes to Applicant   
  
 1 In order to cause minimum nuisance to neighbours, the applicant is strongly advised to follow guidelines 

for acceptable working hours set out by the Council's Public Health and Protection team.  
  
Noisy work  
- Can be carried out between 0800 and 1800 Monday to Friday  
- Limited to 0800-1300 on Saturdays  
- At all other times including Sundays and Bank Holidays, no work should be carried out that is audible 

beyond the boundary of the site  
  
Light work  
- Acceptable outside the hours shown above  
- Can be carried out between 0700 and 0800; and 1800-1900 Monday to Friday  
  
In some circumstance further restrictions may be necessary.  
For more information, please contact Chelmsford City Council Public Health and Protection Services, or 
view the Council's website at www.chelmsford.gov.uk/construction-site-noise  
  
  
 2 The proposed development may be liable for a charge under the Community Infrastructure Levy 

Regulations 2010 (as Amended). There are further details on the Council's website at 
www.chelmsford.gov.uk/cil.    

  
Prior to the commencement of development you must submit a CIL Form 5 : Notice of Chargeable 
Development to the Council a Commencement Notice (CIL Form 6) and if applicable also Form 7 Self Build 
exemption Claim Form Part 1 or Form 9 Self Build Extension Exemption Claim Form, if you have not done so 
already.  
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If your proposal is CIL liable, failure to submit the relevant forms may result in you forfeiting the right to pay 
the CIL charge in instalments. A Liability Notice will be sent as soon as possible to the applicant/owner and 
any other person who has an interest in the land. This contains details of the chargeable amount and how 
to claim exemption or relief if appropriate.  
  
  
 3 This permission is subject to conditions, which require details to be submitted and approved by the local 

planning authority.  Please note that applications to discharge planning conditions can take up to eight 
weeks to determine.  

  
  
 4 This planning permission is subject to planning condition(s) that need to be formally discharged by the 

Council. Applications to discharge planning conditions need to be made in writing to the local planning 
authority. Forms and information about fees are available on the Council's website.  

  
  
 5 Please note that prior to the commencement of development, mitigation for increased recreational  

pressure to a European designated site must be secured either through a financial contribution towards 
the Essex Coast Recreational Disturbance Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy (RAMS) or through your 
own scheme of mitigation.  Further information is available at:  
https://www.chelmsford.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/essex-coast-rams/ where an online 
payment can also be made if required.  

 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Date: 17 March 2020   Signed: 
 

                          David Green 
     DAVID GREEN 
     Director of Sustainable Communities 
 

https://www.chelmsford.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/essex-coast-rams/
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Planning and Development Management 
P.O. Box 7544, Civic Centre,  

Duke Street, Chelmsford,  
Essex, CM1 1XP 

 
Your ref: 

 

My ref: 20/00066/CUPAQ 

Please ask for: Laura Medhurst 

Telephone: 01245 606817 

Date: 17 March 2020 

 
 
c/o P A Scott Associates 
131 Waterhouse Business Centre 
2 Cromar Way 
Chelmsford 
Essex 
CM1 2QE 

cilenquiries@chelmsford.gov.uk 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Change of Use from Class B1(a) or MB to C3 – Prior Approval Consents 

Information Notice 
 

LOCATION: Barn North Of Bury Farm Bury Road Pleshey Chelmsford   
PROPOSAL: Determination as to whether the prior approval of the local planning 

authority is required for proposed change of use of Agricultural Building to 3 
dwellinghouses (Class C3). 

APPLICATION NO: 20/00066/CUPAQ 
 
Under the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended), the above planning permission 
first permits development once the Council has received a Notice of Chargeable Development. This form 
can be found on the Planning Portal accessed via the Council’s CIL webpage and is entitled CIL Form 5. 
www.chelmsford.gov.uk/cil  
 
This form must be submitted prior to commencement of the development and must be accompanied by 
the following information: 

 a plan showing the Gross Internal Area of the floorspace to be converted to C3 residential uses;  
 a statement confirming whether any part of the building in which the development is occurring has 

been in lawful use for a continuous period of six months in the 3 years ending on the date that the 
Notice is received by the Council; and 

 if it is claimed that the building has been in lawful use, conclusive evidence to substantiate this. 
 
If it is concluded that the building is not in lawful use the development will be liable for CIL. Failure to 
submit a Notice of Chargeable Development for a CIL liable development will result in a surcharge of 20% of 
the chargeable amount, up to a maximum of £2,500, being added to the CIL liability. 

http://www.chelmsford.gov.uk/cil
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If you have any queries about this Notice please either phone 01245 606817, or email 
cilenquiries@chelmsford.gov.uk  
 
Notices of Chargeable Development should be emailed to the above email address, or sent by post for the 
attention of Laura Medhurst, to the address above.  
 
 
Yours faithfully 

Laura Medhurst 
Laura Medhurst 
CIL Officer

mailto:cilenquiries@chelmsford.gov.uk





























































































